

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

2007 JUL 19 11:07

BY RONALD R. CARPENTER

CLERK *gh*

NO. 79839-7

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

AMERICAN LEGION POST NO. 149,

Appellant,

vs.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND THE
KITSAP COUNTY HEALTH DISTRICT,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

RUSSELL D. HAUGE
Kitsap County Prosecuting Attorney

PHILIP A. BACUS, WSBA No.31446
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent Kitsap County

614 Division Street, MS-35A
Port Orchard, WA 98366-4676
(360) 337-4992

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

I. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

IV. ARGUMENT.....4

 A. STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION – THE ACT
 PROHIBITS SMOKING IN PLACES OF
 EMPLOYMENT LOCATED WITHIN PRIVATE
 FACILITIES.....4

 1. The Act prohibits smoking in places of employment
 located within private facilities.....6

 2. Construing the Act to prohibit smoking in places of
 employment located within private facilities furthers
 the states purposes of the Act.....7

 3. Exemptions for “private enclosed workspaces” and
 a small percentage of hotel rooms are consistent with
 the legislative intent.....9

 B. THE APPELLANT FAILS TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE
 SUPPORT FOR ITS CONSTITUTIONAL
 ARGUMENTS.....11

 C. THE APPELLANT LACKS STANDING TO ARGUE
 THE RIGHTS OF ITS MEMBERS.....12

 D. APPELLANT’S CONSTITUTIONAL ARGUMENTS
 ARE SUBJECT TO RATIONAL BASIS REVIEW
 BECAUSE THIS CASE DOES NOT IMPINGE UPON
 ANY FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS.....13

E.	THE ACT DOES NOT VIOLATE THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE OF THE U.S. CONSTITUTION OR THE PRIVILEGES AND IMMUNITIES CLAUSE OF THE STATE CONSTITUTION.....	22
	1. The Court should not reach Appellant’s Equal Protection claims because the Appellant fails to establish “disparate treatment”	23
	2. The State has a rational basis to protect persons from the harmful effects of second-hand smoke.	26
F.	THE ACT DOES NOT VIOLATE DUE PROCESS.....	33
G.	EVEN IF THE COURT APPLIED STRICT SCRUTINY THE ACT IS CONSTITUTIONAL	39
H.	THE ACT IS NOT UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE.....	40
I.	THE ACT DOES NOT “DISTURB” ANY PERSONS IN THEIR PRIVATE AFFAIRS.....	44
V.	CONCLUSION.....	45
VI.	ATTORNEYS FEES.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Washington State Cases

Amalgamated Transit Union Local 587 v. Wa., 142 Wn.2d 183, 205, 11 P.3d 762 (2000).....11

Amunrud v. Board of Appeals, 158 Wn.2d 208, 143 P.3d 571 (2006)...39

Andersen v. State of Washington, 158 Wn.2d 1, 138 P.3d 963, 976 (2006).....13, 14, 17, 23, 27, 38

Brown v. State, 155 W.2d 254, 119 P.3d 341 (2005).....41

Campbell v. State, Department of Social and Health Services, 150 Wn.2d 881, 900, 83 P.3d 999 (2004).....16

City of Spokane v. Douglass, 115 Wn.2d 171, 179, 795 P.2d 693 (1990).....5, 9, 40

City of Tacoma v. Luvene, 118 Wn.2d 826, 841, 827 P.2d 1374 (1992).....40

Crown Zellerbach Corp. v. Dept. of L&I of State of Wa., 98 Wn.2d 102, 111, 653 P.2d 626 (1982).....28

Des Moines Marina Ass'n v. Des Moines, 124 Wn. App. 282, 100 P.3d 310 (2004).....12

Echo Bay Community Ass'n v. State Dept. of Nat. Resources, -- Wn.App., 160 P.3d 1083(2007).....5

Foley v. Dept. of Fisheries, 119 Wn.2d 783, 837 P.2d 14(1992).....26

Humes v. Fritz Companies Inc., 125 Wn.App. 477, 490, 105 P.3d 1000 (2005).....30

In re Custody of Smith, 137 Wn.2d 1, 8, 969 P.2d 21 (1988).....5

In re the Personal Restraint of Dyer, 143 Wn.2d 384, 394, 20 P.3d 907 (2001).....34

<i>Javonich v. Herron</i> , 91 Wn.2d 767, 772, 592 P.2d 1096 (1979).....	4, 9
<i>Margolla Associates v. City of Seattle</i> , 121 Wn.2d 625, 658, 854 P.2d 23 (1993).....	13, 26
<i>Nieshe v. Concrete School Dist.</i> , 129 Wn.App. 632, 641, 127 P.3d 713 (2005).....	34
<i>O'Hartigan v. Dept. of Personnel</i> , 118 Wn.2d 111, 117, 821 P.2d 44 (1991).....	16
<i>Roller v. Dept. of Labor & Indus.</i> , 128 Wn.App. 922, 926-927, 117 P.3d 385 (2005).....	5
<i>Samis Land Co. v. City of Soap Lake</i> , 143 Wn.2d 798, 804, 23 P.3d 477 (2001).....	12
<i>Schoonover v. State of Washington</i> , 116 Wn.App. 171, 182, 64 P.3d 677 (2003).....	24, 25
<i>Schuchman v. Hoehn</i> , 119 Wn.App. 61, 67, 79 P.3d 6 (2003).....	27
<i>State v. Athan</i> , -- Wn.2d --, 158 P.3d 27 (2007).....	45
<i>State v. Balzer</i> , 91 Wn.App 44, 954 P.2d 931 (1998).....	39
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 119 Wn.2d 167, 171, 829 P.2d 1082 (1992).....	12
<i>State v. Mather</i> , 28 Wn.App. 700, 702, 626 P.2d 44 (1981).....	40
<i>State v. McKinney</i> , 148 Wn.2d 20, 60 P.3d 46 (2002).....	45
<i>State v. Myrick</i> , 102 Wn.2d 506, 511, 688 P.2d 151 (1984).....	45
<i>State v. Ortiz</i> , 119 Wn.2d 294, 304, 831 P.2d 1060 (1992).....	34
<i>State v. Osman</i> , 157 Wn.2d 474, 484, 139 P.3d 334 (2006).....	24, 26
<i>State v. Shawn P</i> , 122 Wn.2d 553, 560, 859 P.2d 1220 (1993).....	27

U.S. Supreme Court Cases

Federal Communications Comm'n v. Beach Communications, Inc.,
508 U.S. 307, 313, 1993, 113 S.Ct. 2096, 124 L.Ed.2d 211
(1993).....27, 28, 31

Grayned v. City of Rockford, 408 U.S. 104, 92 S.Ct. 2294, 33
L.Ed.2d 222 (1972).....42

Heller v. Doe by Doe, 509 U.S. 312, 320, 113 S.Ct. 2637, 125
L.Ed.2d 257 (1993).....27, 28, 31

Hodel v. Indiana, 452 U.S. 314, 323, 101 S.Ct. 2376, 69 L.Ed.2d 40
(1981).....11

Railway Express Agency, Inc. v. New York, 336 U.S. 106, 69 S.Ct. 463, 93
L.Ed.2d 533 (1949).....31

Shelley v. Kraemer, 334 U.S. 1, 22, 68 S.Ct. 836, 92 L.Ed.2d 1161
(1948).....24

State of Missouri ex rel. Gaines v. Canada, 305 U.S. 337, 351, 59 S.Ct.
232, 83 L.Ed.2d 208 (1938).....24

U.S.S.R. Retirement v. Fritz, 449 U.S. 166, 175, 101 S.Ct. 453, 66
L.Ed.2d 368 (1980).....28

Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702, 720, 117 S.Ct. 2258, 138
L.Ed.2d 772 (1997).....17

Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla., Inc., 348 U.S. 483, 489, 75
S.Ct. 461, 99 L.Ed. 563 (1995).....28

Other Cases

Alford v. City of Newport News, 220 Va. 584, 260 S.E.2d
241 (1979).....34, 35

B.G.M. Enterprises v. Harris, 507 F.Supp.932, 933 (D.Ct.Mt.981).....13

<i>City of Tucson v. Grezaffi</i> , 200 Ariz. 130, 136, 23 P.3d 675 (2001).....	21, 28
<i>Coalition for Equal Rights, Inc. v. Owens</i> , 458 F.Supp.2d 1251, 1258 (D. Colo 2006).....	11, 13, 21, 27
<i>Craig by Craig v. Buncombe County Bd. Of Educ.</i> , 80 N.C.App. 683, 343, S.E.2d 222 (1986).....	14, 20, 21
<i>Empire State Restaurant & Tavern Ass'n, Inc., v. New York State</i> , 360 F.Supp.2d 454, (N.D.N.Y. 2005).....	42
<i>Ex Parte Woodall</i> , 154 S.W.3d 698 (Tex. 2004).....	42
<i>Fagan v. Axelrod</i> , 146 Misc.2d 286, 297, 550 N.Y.S.2d 552 (1990).....	13, 37, 41
<i>Fagan v. Axelrod</i> , 144 Misc. 286, 550 N.Y.S.2d 552 (1990).....	37
<i>Fogle v. H & G Restaurant</i> , 654 A.2d 449, 337 Md. 441 (Md. 1995).....	43
<i>Georges v. Carney</i> , 546 F.Supp. 469, 473 (D.C.II1.1982).....	13
<i>Giblin v. Pine Ridge Log Home, Inc.</i> , -- N.Y.S.2d --, 2007 WL 2002589, *2 (N.Y.A.D. 2007).....	5
<i>Grusendorf v. Oklahoma City</i> , 816 F.2d 539 (Okl. 1987).....	36
<i>Justiana v. Niagra County Dept. of Health</i> , 45 F.Supp.2d 236, 242-43 (W.D.N.Y. 1999).....	32
<i>Lexington-Fayette County Food & Beverage Association v. Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, et al.</i> , 131 S.W.3d 745 (Ky 2004).....	43
<i>McKinney v. Pate</i> , 20 F.3d 1550, 1556 (11 th Cir. 1994).....	34, 38
<i>Murphy v. Missouri Dept. of Corrections</i> , 372 F.3d 979, 984 (8 th Cir. 2004).....	23, 25, 26

<i>New Jersey v. Franchetta</i> , -- A.2d --, 2007 WL 1835964, *3 (N.Y.Supp.A.D. 2007).....	4
<i>N.Y.C. C.L.A.S.H. v. City of New York</i> , 315 F.Supp.2d 461, 468 (S.D.N.W. 2004).....	12, 14, 15, 18, 19, 20, 21, 27, 32
<i>Roark and Hardee L.P., v. City of Austin</i> , 394 F.Supp.2d 911 (W.D. Tex. 2005).....	42
<i>Rossie v. State of Wisconsin</i> , 133 Wis.2d 341, 354, 395 N.W.2d 801 (1986).....	28, 32
<i>State v. Hammond</i> , 192 Ariz. 528, ¶11, 968 P.2d 601 (1998).....	29
<i>Taverns for Tots v. City of Toledo</i> , 341 F.Supp.2d 844 (N.D. Ohio 2004).....	43
<i>The Players, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 371 F.Supp.2d 522 (2005).....	14, 18, 20, 21, 31
Statutes	
Revised Code of Washington 4.84.030.....	46
Revised Code of Washington 70.160.....	25
Revised Code of Washington 70.160.011.....	29
Revised Code of Washington 70.160.020.....	8, 30
Revised Code of Washington 70.160.020(2).....	7, 26
Revised Code of Washington 70.160.020(3).....	30
Revised Code of Washington 70.160.030.....	8, 26, 30
Revised Code of Washington 70.160.060.....	9, 30
Revised Code of Washington 70.160.070(3).....	1
Revised Code of Washington 70.160.075.....	6

United States Code 42 § 1983.....	46
United States Code 42 § 1988.....	46
Rules	
Rule of Appellate Procedure 18.1.....	46
Other	
Washington Initiative 901.....	passim
Kitsap County Ordinance 2006-2.....	passim
Washington State Constitution, Article I, Section 3.....	33, 44
Washington State Constitution, Article I, Section 7.....	43, 44
Washington State Constitution, Article I, section 12.....	22
The Health Consequences of Involuntary Smoking. A Report of the Surgeon General, United States Department of Health and Human Services.....	29
Respiratory Health Effects of Passive Smoking: Lung Cancer and Other Disorders, United States Environmental Protection Agency (1992).....	29
